DCS800-S0 Technical Specifications
Enclosure Rating
The DCS800-S0x power converter module carries a NEMA
TYPE OPEN (IP00) rating and must be mounted in a protective
enclosure. There are seven different frame sizes, D1 through D7,
graduated in terms of current and voltage.
Reversing and Non-Reversing Drives
Non-reversing (2-Q) power converter modules are used when

load
Recommended DCS800
voltage class type code
2Q 4Q
UVN Udmax 2-Q Udmax 4-Q Udi0
[V] [V] [V] [V]
230 265 240 310 05
380 440 395 510 05
400 465 415 540 05
415 480 430 560 05
440 510 455 590 05
460 530 480 620 05
480 555 500 640 05
500 580 520 670 05
525 610 545 700 05 (D1-D4), 06
575 670 600 770 06
600 700 625 810 06
660 765 685 890 07
690 800 720 930 07
800 915 820 1060 08
990 1160 1040 1350 10
1200 1380 1235 1590 12
Technical Specifications - Power Converter Modules
System connection
Voltage, 3-phase 240 to 990 V per IEC 60038
Voltage deviation ±10% continuous; ±15% up to 0.5 sec.
Rated frequency 50 Hz or 60 Hz
Static frequency
deviation
50 Hz ±2 %; 60 Hz ±2 %
Dynamic: frequency
range
50 Hz: ±5 Hz; 60 Hz: ± 5 Hz
NOTE: Special consideration must be taken for voltage deviation in regen-
erative mode.
Short Circuit Current
Rating
(SCCR)
D1 - D4 = 65 kA
D5 - D7 = 100 kA
Protection Class
Converter module and
options (line chokes,
fuse holder, field supply
unit, etc.)
UL Type Open
Speed Feedback / Accuracy
Speed resolution with encoder 0.005% of nominal speed,
with analog tach, 0.1% (16 bits)
Cycle time, speed and
current controller
2.77 ms at 60 Hz, 3.33 ms at 50 Hz
Step response, current
controller
5 ms
Speed feedback EMF (transducerless), analog tach, encoder, 2nd
encoder with RTAC
Analog tach voltage ±8-30 Vdc, ±30-90 Vdc, ±90-270 Vdc
Pulse encoder voltage 5, 12, 15, 24 Vdc
Environmental limit values
Permissible cooling air temperature.
- at converter module
air inlet
0 to +55°C
   with rated DC current 0 to +40°C
   with different DC
   current
+40 to +55°C derating (1%/1oC)
- Options 0 to +40°C
Relative humidity
(at 5...+40°C)
5 to 95%, no condensation
Relative humidity

** Continuous rating is 1190 Adc at 35oC; 1140 A at 40oC.
*** The “B” after the voltage indicates a European compliant fan for energy consumption and efficiency. It is physically different than older designs.
Type code
Non-reversing (2-Q)*
Frame
Size
Input
RMS
Current
Arms
Normal  Duty Standard Duty Heavy Duty Internal
field
current
A
Air Flow
60 Hz
ft3/min
Heat
Dissipation
BTU/hr
I2Nd
Adc
P2Nd
HP
I2Sd
Adc
P2Sd
HP
I2Hd
Adc
P2Hd
HP
500 Vdc
DCS800-S01-0020-05
D1
16 19 10 18 10 18 10
6A
nonvent. 375
DCS800-S01-0045-05 37 42 25 38 20 38 20 210 580
DCS800-S01-0065-05 53 61 30 54 30 54 30 210 751
DCS800-S01-0090-05 73 88 50 78 40 78 40 210 955
DCS800-S01-0125-05 102 124 75 111 60 104 60 210 1297
DCS800-S01-0180-05
D2
147 171 100 164 100 148 75
15A
210 1911
DCS800-S01-0230-05 188 219 125 205 125 205 125 210 2491
DCS800-S01-0315-05
D3
257 300 150 264 150 264 150
20A
210 3105
DCS800-S01-0405-05 330 385 200 325 200 325 200 420 3822
DCS800-S01-0470-05 384 447 250 405 250 405 250 420 4504
DCS800-S01-0610-05+S171
D4
498 580 300 490 300 484 300
25A
610 6005
DCS800-S01-0740-05+S171 604 704 400 670 400 664 400 610 7302
DCS800-S01-0900-05+S171 734 865 500 795 500 795 500 1160 9145
DCS800-S01-1190-05+S164**, *** D4+ 930 1040 600 840 500 815 500 25A 500 TBD
DCS800-S01-1200-05B+S164 ***
D5
979 1105 700 950 600 851 550
25A
500 17402
DCS800-S01-1500-05B+S164 *** 1224 1450 900 1320 800 1280 800 500 18084
DCS800-S01-2000-05B+S164 *** 1632 1904 1100 1480 900 1479 900 500 22520
DCS800-S01-2050-05B ***
D6
1673 1985 1250 1585 1000 1585 1000

Current Ratings - Modules
Non-Reversing (2-Quadrant)
Type code
Reversing (4-Q)
Frame
Size
Input
RMS
Current
Arms
Normal  Duty Standard Duty Heavy Duty Internal
field
current
A
Air Flow
60 Hz
ft3/min
Heat
Dissipation
BTU/hr
I2Nd
Adc
P2Nd
HP
I2Sd
Adc
P2Sd
HP
I2Hd
Adc
P2Hd
HP
500 Vdc
DCS800-S02-0025-05
D1
20 23 10 20 10 20 10
6A
nonvent. 375
DCS800-S02-0050-05 41 47 25 38 20 38 20 210 580
DCS800-S02-0075-05 61 71 40 54 30 54 30 210 751
DCS800-S02-0100-05 82 95 50 84 50 79 40 210 955
DCS800-S02-0140-05 114 133 75 125 75 110 60 210 1297
DCS800-S02-0200-05
D2
163 190 100 166 100 166 100
15A
210 1911
DCS800-S02-0260-05 212 247 150 208 125 208 125 210 2491
DCS800-S02-0350-05
D3
286 333 200 287 150 264 150
20A
210 3105
DCS800-S02-0450-05 367 428 250 360 200 357 200 420 3822
DCS800-S02-0520-05 424 489 300 405 250 405 250 420 4504
DCS800-S02-0680-05+S171
D4
506 647 400 605 300 544 300
25A
610 6005
DCS800-S02-0820-05+S171 669 806 500 740 400 664 400 610 7302
DCS800-S02-1000-05+S171 816 965 600 815 500 810 500 1160 9145
DCS800-S02-1190-05+S164**, *** D4+ 930 1040 600 840 500 815 500 25A 500 TBD
DCS800-S02-1200-05B+S164 ***
D5
979 1105 700 950 600 851 500
25A
500 17402
DCS800-S02-1500-05B+S164 *** 1224 1450 900 1320 800 1280 800 500 18084
DCS800-S02-2000-05B+S164 *** 1632 1885 1100 1490 900 1479 900 500 22520
DCS800-S02-2050-05B ***
D6
1673 1985 1250 1585 1000 1585 1000